

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.5

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 15286/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-09-2020 in LPA No. 619/2020 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PWD AND FOREST EMPLOYEES UNION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4827/2023 (III)

(IA No. 49411/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 49414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 17432/2023 (III)

(IA No. 145095/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 145094/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 553/2024 (III)

SLP(C) No. 15520/2024 (III)

Date : 09-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR (Not present)

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

**M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.**

**Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR (Not present)
Mrs. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.**

**Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) On the request for adjournment by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list after four weeks.
- 2) As per office report dated 30.01.2025, service is not complete in SLP (C)No. 553 of 2024 and SLP (C)No. 15520 of 2024. On taking steps by the petitioner within ten days, fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.5

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 15286/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-09-2020 in LPA No. 619/2020 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PWD AND FOREST EMPLOYEES UNION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4827/2023 (III)

(IA No. 49411/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 49414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 17432/2023 (III)

(IA No. 145095/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 145094/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 553/2024 (III)

SLP(C) No. 15520/2024 (III)

Date : 09-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR (Not present)

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR (Not present)
Mrs. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 3) On the request for adjournment by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list after four weeks.
- 4) As per office report dated 30.01.2025, service is not complete in SLP (C)No. 553 of 2024 and SLP (C)No. 15220 of 2024. On taking steps by the petitioner within ten days, fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR